PENSIONS BOARD
Date:

Wednesday 13 April 2022

Time:

6.30 pm

Venue:

Committee Room (B6) - Lambeth Town Hall, Brixton, London, SW2 1RW*

*In line with Public Health guidance and continuing Covid-19 precautions, committee members will
attend the meeting in person at Lambeth Town Hall, with members of the public and press, visiting
members and officers invited to attend virtually. Instructions overleaf.
Copies of agendas, reports, minutes and other attachments for the Council’s meetings are available on
the Lambeth website. www.lambeth.gov.uk/moderngov

Members of the Committee
Councillor Scott Ainslie, Councillor Linda Bray (Chair) and Councillor Ibrahim Dogus

Co-optees
Ann Biddle and Ian Fall

Substitute Members
Councillor Kevin Craig

Further Information
If you require any further information or have any queries please contact:
Marianna Ritchie, Telephone: 020 7926 8640; Email: mritchie@lambeth.gov.uk

Published on: Tuesday 5 April 2022

Queries on reports
Please contact report authors prior to the meeting if you have questions on the reports or wish to inspect
the background documents used. The contact details of the report author are shown on the front page of
each report.

@LBLdemocracy on Twitter http://twitter.com/LBLdemocracy or use #Lambeth
Lambeth Council – Democracy Live on Facebook http://www.facebook.com/

How to access the meeting
Reflecting current Public Health guidance to help prevent the spread of Covid-19, members of the public,
visiting Members and officers are invited to attend virtually. If you wish to attend the meeting in person,
public access can be made available for limited numbers, but please contact Democratic Services
(details on the front sheet of the agenda or Democracy@lambeth.gov.uk) before the meeting so that
arrangements can be made.

For Members of the Public
If you want to watch the live broadcast, this meeting is available to view as a Microsoft Teams Live
Event. If you are new to Microsoft Teams, clicking here will take you to the meeting page where you will
be prompted to download the app or watch on the web instead. Please follow the instructions to watch
on the web. On doing so, you can join our live event anonymously.
Members of the public wishing to make representations at this meeting must inform Democratic Services
(see front page for contact details) by 12pm on Tuesday 12 April.

For Members of the Committee
In line with legislation, committee members must attend the meeting in person at Lambeth Town Hall.

For elected Members of the Council
Councillors who are not members of the Committee but wish to attend the meeting must inform
Democratic Services by 12pm on Tuesday 12 April. Upon doing so they will be invited to attend the
meeting virtually.

Digital engagement
We encourage people to use Social Media and we normally tweet from most Council meetings. To get
involved you can tweet us @LBLDemocracy.

Audio/Visual Recording of meetings
Everyone is welcome to record meetings of the Council and its Committees using whatever, nondisruptive, methods you think are suitable. If you have any questions about this please contact
Democratic Services (members of the press please contact the Press Office).
Please note that the Chair of the meeting has the discretion to halt any recording for a number of
reasons including disruption caused by the filming or the nature of the business being conducted.
Persons making recordings are requested not to put undue restrictions on the material produced so that
it can be reused and edited by all local people and organisations on a non-commercial basis.

Representation
Ward Councillors may be contacted directly to represent your views to the Council: (details via the
website www.lambeth.gov.uk)

Security
Please be aware that you may be subject to bag searches and asked to sign in at meetings that are held
in public. Failure to comply with these requirements could mean you are denied access to the meeting.
There is also limited seating which is allocated on a first come first serve basis, and you should aim to
arrive at least 15 minutes before the meeting commences. For more details please visit: our website.
Please contact Democratic Services for further information – 020 7926 2170 or the number on the front
page.

Directions to Lambeth Town Hall, London, SW2 1RW
Lambeth Town Hall is located at the southern end of Brixton Road and is a highly visible landmark. It can
be accessed via a number of bus routes and is a short walk from both Brixton Station and Brixton
Underground Station.

AGENDA

PLEASE NOTE THAT THE ORDER OF THE AGENDA MAY BE CHANGED AT THE MEETING

Page
Nos.
1

Declarations of Pecuniary Interest
Under Standing Order 4.4, where any councillor has a Disclosable
Pecuniary Interest (as defined in the Members’ Code of Conduct (para.
4)) in any matter to be considered at a meeting of the Council, a
committee, sub-committee or joint committee, they must withdraw from
the meeting room during the whole of the consideration of that matter
and must not participate in any vote on that matter unless a
dispensation has been obtained from the Monitoring Officer.

2

Minutes of the Previous Meeting

1-4

To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 26 January
2022 as a correct record of the proceedings.

3

Pension Administration Performance Report
Linda D’Souza, Head of Payroll and Pensions, 07854 752186,

5 - 34

ldsouza@lambeth.gov.uk

4

Risk Register Report
Linda D’Souza, Head of Payroll and Pensions – 07854 752186,
ldsouza@lambeth.gov.uk : Robert Browning, Head of Treasury and
Pensions – 07394 402801, rbrowning@lambeth.gov.uk.

35 - 44

5

Investment Performance - Q4 2021
Robert Browning, Head of Treasury and Pensions, 07394
402801, rbrowning@lambeth.gov.uk

45 - 62

6

Investment Manager Performance - Q4 2021
Robert Browning, Head of Treasury and Pensions, 07394
402801, rbrowning@lambeth.gov.uk

63 - 112

7

ESG Considerations
Robert Browning, Head of Treasury and Pensions, 07394
402801, rbrowning@lambeth.gov.uk

113 - 140

8

Decarbonisatoin Planning
Robert Browning, Head of Treasury and Pensions, 07394
402801, rbrowning@lambeth.gov.uk

141 - 202

Page 1

Agenda Item 2

PENSIONS BOARD MINUTES
Wednesday 26 January 2022 at 6.30 pm
Committee Room (B6) - Lambeth Town Hall, Brixton, London, SW2 1RW

Members Present:

Councillor Scott Ainslie, Councillor Linda Bray (Chair) and Councillor
Ibrahim Dogus

Co-optees Present:

Ann Biddle

Also present
online:

Ian Fall

1

Declarations of Pecuniary Interest
There were none.

2

Minutes of the Previous Meeting and Work Programme
RESOLVED:
That the minutes of the meeting held on 20 October 2021 were agreed as an accurate
record of proceedings.

3

Pension Administration Performance Report - October to December 2021
Linda D’Souza, Head of Payroll and Pensions, summarised the report.
RESOLVED:
To note the Pension Administration Service Performance update covering October 2021
to December 2021.

4

Pension Fund Risk Register
Linda D’Souza introduced the report and clarified that PA24 was a matter that affected
all pension schemes nationwide and that the risk was unlikely to change for some time.
Members thanked officers for the report and praised the clarity of how changes to risks
were laid out.
RESOLVED:

Page 2
1. To note and review the Lambeth Pension Fund Risk Register and the additional
actions proposed to mitigate risk.
1. To recommend any possible amendments to the Pensions Committee.

5

Investment Performance Report - Q3 2021
Rob Browning, Head of Treasury and Pensions, summarised the report, pointing out
that it was important to note that the Fund had outperformed almost all benchmarks
again, and that the decrease in the amount of the Fund that was invested indirectly in
fossil fuel investments was largely down to engagement and discussions that the
London Collective investment Vehicle (LCIV) had been having with fund managers.
RESOLVED:
1. That the report, together with the information in the accompanying performance
report, be noted.

6

Investment Performance (Manager) Report - Q3 2021
RESOLVED:
Unanimously that members of the Press and Public be excluded from the remainder of
the meeting under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 on the grounds
that: (i) it involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3
(Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person
(including the authority holding that information)) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act:
and (ii) that the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the public
interest in disclosing the information.

The meeting ended at 7.25 pm
CHAIR
PENSIONS BOARD
Wednesday 13 April 2022
Date of Despatch: Thursday 3 February 2022
Contact for Enquiries: Marianna Ritchie
Tel: 020 7926 8640
E-mail: mritchie@lambeth.gov.uk
Web: www.lambeth.gov.uk

Page 3
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 5

Agenda Item 3

PENSIONS BOARD 13 APRIL 2022
Report title: Lambeth Pension Administration – Performance report for the period January
2022 to March 2022
Wards: All
Portfolio: Cabinet Member for Finance and Performance, Councillor Andrew Wilson
Report Authorised by: Fiona McDermott, Strategic Director Finance & Investment
Contact for enquiries: Linda D’Souza, Head of Payroll and Pensions, 07854 752186,
ldsouza@lambeth.gov.uk

Report summary
This is a performance report for the Pensions Board as part of their remit to oversee the
administration of the Lambeth Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS). The report includes
the agreed performance indicators, administrative updates, developments and projects.

Finance summary
There are no financial implications arising from the recommendations in this report.

Recommendations
1.

To note the Pension Administration Service Performance update covering January 2022 to
March 2022.

1

Page 6
1.
Context

[...]
rement and contract management.

•

Administration: the role of the administration function; preparation of the statement of accounts.

Page 33

Where current level of knowledge is reasonable:
•

Governance: LGPS regulatory framework.

•

Funding: actuarial methods and assumptions.

•

Investment: investment strategy – benchmark allocations, financial markets.

•

Administration: role of the external auditor.

Where refresher training may be useful:
•

Governance/Funding: the triennial valuation; benefit accrual; the employer covenant .

•

Responsible Investment: Fund stewardship.
-7-

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 35

Agenda Item 4

PENSIONS BOARD 13 APRIL 2022

Report title: Lambeth Pension Fund – Risk Register
Wards: All
Portfolio: Cabinet Member for Finance and Performance: Councillor Andy Wilson
Report Authorised by: Fiona McDermott: Strategic Director for Finance and
Investment
Contact for enquiries: Linda D’Souza, Head of Payroll and Pensions – 07854
752186, ldsouza@lambeth.gov.uk : Robert Browning, Head of Treasury and
Pensions – 07394 402801, rbrowning@lambeth.gov.uk.

REPORT SUMMARY
This report provides the Pensions Committee and Pensions Board with details of the
arrangements in place to manage the risks within the Lambeth Pension Fund as set
out in the Risk Register (Appendix One).

FINANCE SUMMARY
There are no direct financial implications in agreeing this report outside of the ongoing administration and governance of the pension fund.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1.

Pensions Committee
To note and review the Lambeth Pension Fund Risk Register and the additional
actions proposed to mitigate risk.

2.

To consider the recommendations submitted by the Board.

1.

Pensions Board
To note and review the Lambeth Pension Fund Risk Register and the additional
actions proposed to mitigate risk.

2.

To recommend any possible amendments to the Pensions Committee.

Page 36
1
1.1

CONTEXT
Effective risk management is an essential part of any governance framewor
[...]
utstanding.



PA24 – Remedies relating to the McCloud judgement that need to be made in
relation to the LGPS – Court of Appeal ruling that the transitional protections
awarded to some scheme members were unlawful on the grounds of age
discrimination and could not be justified. The current rating is 6 and the target
rating is 2. It is the government’s intention for legislation to be in place during
April 2022 and therefore the risk status is unlikely to change for some time.



PA26 – Guaranteed Minimum Pension (GMP) Reconciliation & Rectification –
Impact of the potential adjustments to be made to members’ pensions as a
result of the GMP reconciliation exercise. Current rating is 6 and target rating is
2. The rectification is now complete and during the final stage, affected
pensioners who were overpaid pensions will receive the corrected amounts
from April 2022 which may result in a number of member complaints from May
2022.

2.4

The Risk Register is reviewed regularly to ensure that any new and emerging risks
are identified and captured on the risk register, together with appropriate mitigations
and managements. Since the last Pension Board meeting on 26 January 2022, there
have been no changes to the risk ratings.

3
3.1

FINANCE
There are no financial implications arising from the recommendations of this report.

4
4.1

LEGAL AND DEMOCRACY
The Lambeth Pension Fund is run in accordance with the Local Government Pension
Scheme Regulations 2013 enacted along with other Regulations under the
Superannuation Act 1972 and the Public Service Pension Act 2013 and is for the
benefit of Council employees and outside organisations which have entered into an
agreement with Lambeth to provide pensions for their staff.

4.2

The Pension Committee must be mindful of their fiduciary duty to obtain the best
possible financial return on the investments it administers within the investment
strategy framework.

4.3

There are no additional comments from Democratic Services.

Page 
[...]
maintain
the strategic asset allocation.

FINANCE SUMMARY
For the quarter ended 31 December 2021, the pension fund costs in respect of fund
managers’ fees totalled £1,894,920.71 of which only £1,595.01 was remitted; the
remainder was deducted in the daily pricing of the individual portfolio’s net asset
value. Total manager fees for the financial year to date total £5,765,944.68. The
Fund meets all fees and there are no additional financial implications for the council.

1.

RECOMMENDATIONS
That the report, together with the information in the accompanying performance
report, be noted.

Page 46
1
1.1

CONTEXT
The Pensions Committee reviews the performance of the Fund investments and
administration on a quarterly basis and considers the market outlook. In addition, the
Committee considers Fund arrangements and pension policy issues in line with its
investment strategy. The following narrative summarises the investment performance
report from Mercer, with additional updates on rebalancing and funding levels.

2

PROPOSALS AND REASONS

2.1

Performance to 31 December 2021
The market value of the Fund’s assets at 31 December 2021 was £1,925.5m, an
increase of £26.6m, or 1.38%, over the previous quarter (£1,898.9m as at 30
September 2021).

2.2

The Fund underperformed against benchmark performance over the quarter to 31
December 2021, primarily as a result of poor performance in the equity funds and, in
particular, the Baillie Gifford Global Alpha Growth Fund which returned 0.1% over the
quarter against a benchmark of 6.3%. Baillie Gifford has acknowledged that 2021
represented their worst calendar year in terms of performance, with the uncertainty
caused by Covid-19, further variants of the virus, and the timing and extent of interest
rate hikes affecting particular pockets of the market where the fund is heavily
invested. They expect this volatility to continue well into 2022 given the nature of the
companies held in the portfolio.

2.3

Fund performance over the year 
[...]
urozone Government Bonds

Sterling Return
-0.5
0.0

Cash
-10

-5

Local Currency Return

0

Total Return (%)
Source: Refinitiv.

5

10

15

Page 59

Page 60

Page 61

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 63
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Agenda Item 6

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 71
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 99
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 101
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 103
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 105
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 113
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Agenda Item 7

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 121
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 139
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 141
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Agenda Item 8

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 149
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 183
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes of the meeting

PENSIONS BOARD MINUTES
Wednesday 13 April 2022 at 6.30 pm
Committee Room (B6) - Lambeth Town Hall, Brixton, London, SW2 1RW

Members Present:

Councillor Scott Ainslie and Councillor Linda Bray (Chair)

Co-optees Present:

Ann Biddle

Apologies:

Councillor Ibrahim Dogus and Ian Fall

1

Declarations of Pecuniary Interest
There were no declarations of pecuniary interest.

2

Minutes of the Previous Meeting
The minutes of the meeting held on 26 January 2022 were agreed as an accurate record of the
proceedings.

3

Pension Administration Performance Report
Linda D’Souza, Head of Payroll and Pensions, summarised the report highlighting that:





The Guaranteed Minimum Payment (GMP) rectification exercise had been completed
and corrected amounts would be paid from April 2022;
Board members were asked that, if they had attended training that had not been
included in the Training Log, they should advise Sarah Hargraves, the Treasury and
Pensions Governance and Compliance Officer;
The Lambeth Pension Fund had made an estimated net saving of £985,000 in the year
to 31 December 2021 as a result of joining the London Collective Investment Vehicle
(LCIV).

Linda D’Souza recommended that members of the Board attend the LGPS Live and PLSA
Investment conferences.
Members congratulated the Pensions team for successfully becoming a signatory of the UK
Stewardship Code and for being the first of the London boroughs to do so.
RESOLVED:
To note the Pension Administration Service Performance update covering January 2022 to
March 2022.

4

Risk Register Report
Linda D’Souza and Rob Browning, Head of Treasury and Pensions, introduced the risk register
report, stating that there had been no changes to the ratings since the last meeting, but that
risks would be reassessed and reviewed following the setting of the Pensions Committee’s net
zero climate change target date.
RESOLVED:
1. To note and review the Lambeth Pension Fund Risk Register and the additional actions
proposed to mitigate risk.
2. To recommend any possible amendments to the Pensions Committee.

5

Investment Performance - Q4 2021
Rob Browning summarised key areas of the report, namely that the Fund had underperformed
due to the Baillie Gifford fund. Rob Browning confirmed that the LCIV was engaging with Baillie
Gifford to address this, and that it was launching an affordable housing fund in 2023.
RESOLVED:
1. That the report, together with the information in the accompanying performance report,
be noted.

6

Investment Manager Performance - Q4 2021
RESOLVED:
Unanimously that members of the Press and Public be excluded from the remainder of
the meeting under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 on the grounds
that: (i) it involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3
(Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person
(including the authority holding that information)) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act:
and (ii) that the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the public
interest in disclosing the information.

7

ESG Considerations
RESOLVED:
Unanimously that members of the Press and Public be excluded from the remainder of
the meeting under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 on the grounds
that: (i) it involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3
(Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person
(including the authority holding that information)) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act:
and (ii) that the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the public
interest in disclosing the information.

8

Decarbonisatoin Planning
RESOLVED:
Unanimously that members of the Press and Public be excluded from the remainder of
the meeting under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 on the grounds
that: (i) it involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3
(Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person
(including the authority holding that information)) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act:
and (ii) that the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the public
interest in disclosing the information.

The meeting ended at 8 pm
CHAIR
PENSIONS BOARD

Date of Despatch: Thursday 21 April 2022
Contact for Enquiries: Marianna Ritchie
Tel: 020 7926 8640
E-mail: mritchie@lambeth.gov.uk
Web: www.lambeth.gov.uk

